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Cenhol Admlnistrolive Tribunol
Principol Bench, New Delhi.

oA-r 303/2003

New Delhi this the ?>Adoy of Moy, 2011.

Hon'ble Mrs. Meero Chhibber, Member (J)
Hon'ble Dr. A.K. Mishrq, Member (A)

Sh. P.K. Gupto,
S/o lote Sh. Bhogwon Dos Gupto,
R/o 120, Mithilo Aportment,
76, Potporgonj,
Delhi-92. Applicont

(through Sh. A.K. Behero with Sh. P. Chondro, Advocote)

Versus

I. Union of lndio through
Secretory,
Ministry of Roilwoys,
Roil Bhowon, New Delhi.

2. Member Engineering,
Roilwoy Boord, Roil Bhowon,
New Delhi.

3. Generol Monoger (CON)
Moligoon, N.F. Roilwoys,
Guwohoti. Respondents

(through Sh. VSR Krishno with Sh. Rojinder Khotter, Advocole)

ORDER

Dr. A.K. Mishro, Member (A)

The opplicont hos filed the present O.A. in the yeor 2003

chollenging the order doted 05.10.1999 of lhe Disciplinory Aulhority

by which lhe penolty of reducing his poy by two stoges for o period

of three months with the effect of postponing his future increments

wos imposed on him. Further, the opplicont hos chollenged the
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Presidentiol order doted I 1.03.2003, whereby, post retirement, ofter

consultolion with the Union Public Service Commission {UPSC), o

penolty of 25% cut in his pension on permonent bosis wos imposed.

The proyer is to set oside these two orders os well os the findings

doted 22.11.1998 ond 31.07.2001 in the deportmentol inquiries

mode ogoinst him. He further proys for o direction to respondents to

releose the withheld grotuity omount ond other retirol benefits os

ore poyoble to him.

l.l By woy of prelude. it is necessory to give o bockground of the

tortuous course this O.A. hos token so for. The Tribunol portly

ollowed the O.A. on 02.09.m4 ond set oside the impugned order

doted I 1.03.2003 with the direction thot the opplicont would be

entitled to oll consequentiol benefits. Thereofter, Government filed

Writ Petilion (C) No. 907{912ff,,5, chollenging this order. Relying on

the judgment of the Supreme Court in U.O.l. & Anr. Vs. T.V. Potel, the

Hon'ble High Court of Delhi held thot o penolty could not be set

oside simply on the ground thot the copy of the odvice report of

the UPSC hod not been furnished to the opplicont ond on thot bosis

set oside the order of the Tribunol in its order doted 05..l0.2007 ond

remitted the cose for decision on merits on oll surviving points. On

remond, the Tribunol, reconsidered the motter ond on 22.O2.2OO8

ollowed the O.A., set oside the impugned orders ond directed thot

consequences would follow os per low. Thereofter, Government

filed Wril Petition lC)-59712010 chollenging the order doted

(

22.0.2W8 of the Tribunol; the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in its order
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doted 21.12.2010 ogoin remonded the motter lo the Tribunol with

observotion thot the focts of two different disciplinory proceedings

should not be inlermixed ond the contentions roised in respect of

these two coses should be deolt with seporotely.

2. Brief focts of the cose ore os follows:-

2J While the opplicont wos working os Deputy Chief Engineer

(DCE) (Construclion) in North Frontier Roilwoy o disciplinory

proceeding wos initioted ogoinst him on 15.09.1997 contoining

three orticles of chorges reloting lo ollegotions of intenlionol deloy

on his port in cleoring the bills of the supplier. On deniol of the

chorges, o deportmentol inquiry wos conducted in which chorge

No.ll wos held to be not proved ond the other two chorges were

held os proved. The DA, on considerotion of the inquiry report ond

the representotion of the opplicont thereon, concuned with the

findings wilh the lnquiry Officer (lO) ond imposed the penolly of

reduction of his poy by two stoges for o period of lhree months

hoving the effect of postponing his increment. The opplicont mode

on oppeol ogoinst this order to the President of lndio ond his

oppeol petition wos refened to the UPSC which, on o detoiled

exominotion of the evidence on record, found thot chorge No.1

wos portiolly proved ogoinst the opplicont. lt would be relevont to

give on extroct of porogroph-4.2 of the letter doted 25.09.2001 of

UPSC; it reods os under:-

"With regord to Article-l of Chorge the
Commission observe thol nine bills were poid ogoim-
the CA No. CON lLDl182 doted 28.8.96. lt is seen from
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records lhot oul of 9 bills 2 bills (Bill No.SLl37lLDl10%196-
97 ond Bill No.SLl39lLD190%196-971 detoined/deloyed
for o period of seven doys. The CO in his defence hos
stoted thot the Bill No. SLl37lLDl10%196-97 wos put up
by office Superinlendent on 4.10.96 ond wos sent to
occount deportment vide Bill (Register) No.
CON/LD/3I2 doted 7.10.1996, i.e. 3 doys out of which
two doys i.e. 5.10.96 ond 6.10.96 were Soturdoy ond
Sundoy. Similorly, Bill No. SL/38/LD/90%19G97 put up by
OS on 9.10.96 ond wos sent to occount deportment
vide Bill (Register) No. CONlLDl3l5 doted l4-1G96 i.e.
five doys out of which 12.10.96 ond 13.10.95 were
Soturdoy ond Sundoy. On perusol of Bill submitted by
the firm ond Colendor of 1996 the conlention of the
CO oppeors to be conect. ln both the coses there hos
not been ony undue deloy ond lhe bills were possed os
mentioned obove. Further, it is observed thot CO
issued o letter on 9-l 0-1996 oddressed to XEN/IOW with
o copy to the firm M/s Doyo Engineering Works for
informotion ond necessory oction to moke necessory
orrongement for checking the sleepers. The firm gove
o comploint ogoinst the letter issued by the CO to
inspect the sleepers. lt is cleor thot there is no provision
for test checking by the CO, while possing the bills for
which lnspection certificole (1.C.) hos olreody been
issued. The CO hod olreodv inspected the concrete

1-199 on
necessity to issue such letter for such inspection. ln view
of the obove focls the orticle of choroe portlv proved
oooinsl the CO."

The UPSC olso concuned with the findings of lO thot the Chorge No.

2 wos not proved ond thot Chorge No.lll wos proved. Accepting

the odvice of lhe Commission the Appellote Aulhority (AA) rejected

the oppeol of the opplicont in its order doted 31.01 .2002. This

oppellote order, however, hos not been chollenged in this O.A.

3. lt is seen from the order doted 02.09.2004 of this Tribunol thot

the respondents hod token the preliminory objection thot the

opplicont wos seeking multiple reliefs, which is boned under Rule-10

I

of Centrol Administrotive Tribunol (Procedure) Rules, 1987. The
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observotions of the Tribunol on this preliminory objection is os

under:-

"3. Rule l0 of the Rules ibid bors on opplicotion to
be bosed upon multiple couse of octions ond whot hos
been permitted is to seek one or more reliefs provided
they ore conseguentiol to eoch other. Plurol remedies
ore boned. ln the light of the obove, os the opplicont
hos not only ossoiled the punishment order but olso the
mojor penolty oworded on 5.10.1999, the relief is cleorly
hit being multiple reliefs ond plurol remedies under Rule
l0 of the Rules ibid. Accordingly, we reject the relief of
the opplicont pertoining lo the penolty imposed, while
he wos in service, by on order doted 5.10.1999. The OA is

entertoined only on the penolty imposed upon
I 1.3.2003."

It is further seen thot the relief sought by the opplicont wos confined

only in respect of the penolty imposed on I 1.03.2003. The opplicont

hos not chollenged lhis decision of the Tribunol. Neither lhe

respondents hod ony grievonce oboul this order. They only

chollenged thot port of the order by which the penolty imposed by

President on I 1.03.2003 wos set oside. This focl is olso coming out

cleorly in lhe order of lhe Hon'ble High Court in W.P.(C) No.907-

90912009. lt begins with the observotion thot the Union of lndio hod

prefened the Writ Petition ogoinst the order doted 02.09.2004 of the

Tribunol bv which the penolty imposed in the order doted

r r.03.2003 wos set oside It does nol soy onything obout the

observotions of the Tribunol obout the objection reloting to multiple

reliefs ond confining the O.A. only lo the penolly order doted

I 1.03.2003. ln the circumslonces, the observotion of the Tribunol to

exclude the penolly order of DA doled 05.10.1999 from the preview

of this O.A. ond lo confine it only to the impugned Presidentiol order

doted 1 1.03.2003 hos otloined finolity.
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4. The second disciplinory proceeding wos initioted ogoinsl lhe

opplicont with lhe issuonce of o chorge sheet on 29.09.2000

contoining the following ollegotions:-

"Sri P.K. Gupto wos posted ond functioning in
the copocity of Dy.CElConlGClMLG/N.F.Roilwoy
during lhe yeor 1996-97. M/s Doyo Engineering Works
Ltd. (Dew Ltd.), Mizo, Komrup, who os o Roilwoy
Controctor were supplying sleepers to N.F. Roilwoy,
ond hoving officiol deoling with Sri P.K. Gupto,
Dy.CE/Con/GClMLG during the moteriol period.

Sri P.K. Gupto, while functioning os
Dy.CElCon/GC/MLG/N.F. Roilwoy, during 1996-97
foiled to mointoin obsolule integrily ond octed in
unbecoming monner by toking o sum of Rs. 50,000,00
from M/s Dew Ltd., Mizo with whom he hod officiol
deolings, purporledly os o loon through Bonk Droft
No. 422966 dl. 6.9.96 issued in fovour of DDA os per his

desire. Hoving no inlention to repoy the soid omount
to M/s Dew Ltd. ond in order to succeed in his design,
Sri P.K. Gupto first osked M/s. Dew Ltd. Officiol to
forget obout it ond when M/s Dew Ltd. did not ogree
to his proposol, Sri Guplo horossed them by deloying
the issue of technicol sonction of their bill dt. 5.10.96
submitled on 8.10.96 for o sum of Rs. 23,56,813.00.
Further Sri Gupto threolened them lo couse serious
horm lo their business by getting their foclory of Mizo
closed ond horossed lhem by issuing o lelter on
9.10.96 for corrying out test check of sleepers supplied
by M/s. Dew Ltd., which hod been olreody inspected
ond found in order ond inspection certificote issued

the oforesoid bill

Sri Guplo by his obove oclion, controvened
Rules 3.1(i), 3.1(iii) ond l6(")(i)(o) of Roilwoy Services
(Conduct) Rules, 1966;'

5. On deniol of chorges, o deloiled inquiry wos conducled

ogoinst the opplicont. The lO in ils report doled 31.07.2000 come to

o finding thot the chorge wos esloblished ogoinst the opplicont. By

fhen, the opplicont hod retired from roilwoy service. The DA
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submitted his report to the President for imposing o penolty under

Rule-9 of the Roilwoy Servonts (Pension) Rules, 1968. On reference,

UPSC held thot the chorge wos proved ogoinst the opplicont ond

odvised for imposing o penolty of 25% cut in the pension on

permonent bosis. The President occepted the reosons given in the

odvice letter of the UPSC ond held thot the chorges were proved

ogoinst the opplicont; occordingly, lhe impugned penolty wos

imposed which hos been chollenged in this O.A.

6. Al the time of heoring, leorned counsel for the oppliconl

submits thot the opplicont hos been subjected to double ieopordy

in thot for the some offence he hos been given o penolty by the DA

in the order doted 05.10.1999 ond ogoin the some ollegotions ore

utilized for imposing lhe impugned penolty of cut in pension. An

onolysis of the ollegotions in the chorge sheet doted 29.09.20Co

would reveol the following two components:(i) the opplicont hod

token o sum of Rs.50,@0/- purportedly os o loon from o firm with

whom he hod officiol deolings; (ii) he hod horossed the firm by

deloying sonction of their bill for Rs. 23,56,8013/- submitted on

08.10.1996. ll is contended thot the second port of the ollegotions is

the some which constiluted the chorge No.l in the eorlier

disciplinory proceeding. This chorge wos held os portiolly proved

porticulorly on the ground of otlempled horossment of lhe firrn by

the opplicont olthough os could be seen from the onolysis of the

UPSC there wos no justificotion tosustoin the afiegiafiafl dt ttstot/. !n

9
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this connection, the discussion mode by the UPSC of porogroph- .2

of their report doted 25.09.2@l is relevont, it reods os under:-

"With regord to Article-l of Chorge the
Commission observe lhot nine bills were poid ogoinst
the CA No. CON lLDl182 doted 28.8.96. lt is seen from
records thot out of 9 bills 2 bills (Bill No.SLl37lLDll07"l96'
97 ond Bill No. SL/38/LD/90%/96-97) detoined/deloyed
for o period of seven doys. The CO in his defence hos
stoted thot the Bill No. SLl37lLDll0%196-97 wos put up
by office Superintendent on 4.10.96 ond wos sent to
occount deportment vide Bill (Registeil
No.CON/LD/312 doled 7-10-1996, i.e. 3 doys oul of
which two doys i.e. 5.10.96 ond 6.10.96 were Soturdoy
ond Sundoy. Similorly, Bill No. SL/38/LD/90%19G97 pvt
up by OS on 9.10.96 ond wos sent to occounl
deportment vide Bill (Register) No. CON/LD/3I5 doted
l4-lG'1996 i.e. five doys out of which 12.10.96 ond
13.10.96 were Soturdoy ond Sundoy. On perusol of Bill

submitted by the firm ond Colender of 1996 lhe
contention of the CO oppeors to be conect. ln both
the coses there hos not been ony undue deloy ond the
bills were possed os mentioned obove. Further, it is

observed thot CO issued o letter on 9-10-1996
oddressed to XEN/IOW with o copy to the firm M/s
Doyo Engineering Works for informotion ond necessory
oction to moke necessory orongement for checking
the sleepers. The firm gove o comploint ogoinst the
letter issued by lhe CO to inspect the sleepers. The firm
gove o comploint ogoinsl the letter issued by the CO
to inspect the sleepers. It is cleor thot lhere is no
provision for test checking by the CO, while possing the
bills for which lnspection certificote (1.C.) hos olreody
been issued. The CO hod olreody inspected the
concrele sleeper foctory of Mirio on 8-l -1996 ond there
wos no necessity to issue such letler for such inspection.
ln view of the obove focts the orticle of chorge portly
proved ogoinst the CO."

6.1 Now, in this context, lel us exomine the observotions mode by

the Commission of Poro 4.1 of their letler doted 05.02.2003 while

deoling with the ollegotions contoined in the chorge sheet doted

29.09.20Fl0.

"The Commission note lhot the cose popers
cleorly reveol lhot o D.D. doted 06.09.1996 wos
obloined from M/s. DEW Ltd., Mizo for on omount of
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Rs.50,000 in fovour of DDA. lt is olso cleor from the
records thot this demond droff wos onnexed with the
opplicotion for !X SFS of DDA to book o flot in which the
opplicont's nome wos shown os Sh. Somir Kumor, S/o
Sh. P.K. Gupto, CO. lt is, therefore, obundontly cleor
the CO hod obtoined o DD from M/s DEW Limiled,
roilwoy controclor who wos supplying concrete
sleepers in NF Roilwoy. The records olso reveol thot M/s.
DEW Ltd. submitted on 08.10.1996 o bill for Rs. 23.56
lokhs for occording technicol sonction by lhe CO. The

CO ordered thot he would corry oul o lest check of
sleepers supplied by M/s DEW Ltd. on 15.10.1996
olthough they were inspected ond found in order by
lhe Junior Engineer on 28.09.1996 who is outhorized to
inspect lhe some ond the bill wos olso found to be in
order by the Senior Divisionol Accountont. ln the
meonwhile, o letler of comploint wos sent by o former ,

Member of Porliomenl whose son owns M/s DEW Ltd. to
the Chief Engineer comploining obout the horossment
by the CO lo the M/s. DEW to cleor the bill for
poyment. While there is no evidence on record thot
the CO hod ony informotion obout lhe comploinl
mode by MP, it is, however, cleor from the records thot
the CO hos cleored the bill on 14.10.1996, withoul
corrying out ony inspection scheduled to be held on
15.10.1996. ll is seen from the sequence of the events
of obtoining o loon from M/s. DEW Ltd., with whom he
hos otficiol deolings ordering inspection of concrete
s'leepers olreody inspected by o competent officer,
ond sonctioning the bill in posl hoste without corrying
out the inspection cleorly shows molofides on the port
of CO, is cleorly proved. However, lhe mitigoling
foctor which goes in fovour of the CO wos thot the
lood of Rs.50,000 wos repoid by his son from USA."

7. We hove exlrocted the odvice of the Commission in respect

of the two seporote chorge sheets in extenso in order to oppreciote

the contention thol the ollegotions excepl for the one reloting to

toking of loon of Rs.50,000/- ore olmosl similor. The second

component of the second chorge sheet is olso obout olleged

horossmenl of M/s DEW in respecl of cleoring the some bills, o foct

which wos token into considerolion in holding lhe chorge No.l of

the eorlier chorge sheet os portiolly proved.
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8. However, the ollegotion obout toking o loon of Rs.50,000/- is o

new ollegotion which deserves seporote exominotion. Leorned

counsel for lhe opplicont submits thot the chorge includes

controvention by the opplicont of Rule-l 6(a)fi)(o) of Roilwoy

Services (Conduct) Rules,l966. Rule'I6 prohibits roilwoy servonts

from lending or borowing money eilher himself or through ony

member of his fomily lo or from ony compony or firm with whom he

is likely to hove officiol deolings. The term 'Members of fomily'

which hos been defined under Rule-2(c) of the soid Rules does not

include on independent son. ln the present cose, occording to the

leorned counsel, the loon wos loken for purchose of o DDA flot in

the nome of Sh. Somir Kumor, son of the opplicont who wos working

with o compony in the USA. He wos finonciolly independent ond

wonted o flot in his own nome of Delhi. He ononged temporory

loon of Rs. 50,@0/- which wos ottoched in shope of o bonk droft

issued in fovour of DDA olong wilh his opplicotion for ollolment of o

flot. His son refunded the loon omount within o very short time.

Since his son did not constitute o member of his fomily os per the

definition in the Conduct Rules, the chorge of violotion of Rule-16

(a)fi)(o) of the Roilwoy Services (Conduct) Rules, 1966 is misploced.

It is conlended thot this defence pleo hos nol been considered in

the impugned penolty order. Neither hos il been discussed properly

in the odvice letter of the UPSC. Leorned counsel further submits

thol lhe letter doted 31.03.1997 of the comploinonl Sh. Doyo Nond

Sohoi former Member of Porlioment Rojyo Sobho in which he hod
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retrocted his eorlier comploint ond stoted in cleor terms thot the

omount of Rs.50,@0/- wos given by woy of temporory loon to one

Sh. Somir Kumor ond the omount hod since been returned through

o bonk droft doled 23.10.1996 of Heritoge Bonk wos not given due

considerotion by the respondent outhority. ln this letler, the

comploinont hos obsolved the opplicont completely from ony

involvement in lhe motter of temporory loon. According lo Sh.

Sohoi, the originol comploint hod orisen out of o misunderstonding.

The letter of Sh. Sohoi oddressed to the Member, Engineering,

Roilwoy Boord reods os under:-

"Reft My letler regordlng DEW complolnt oboul thek poyments
for gupply d gleeperu of Mollgoon, N.F. Rollwoy doted l4rh of
Oclober'96.

Deor Sri Rovindron,

I om thonkful for the prompt oction token by you ond I

om olso pleosed lo inform you thot DEW Ltd. hos been
getting its poyments regulorly ond their work is progressing
smoothly.

Regording the deroft of Rs.50,0@/-, mentioned in my
comploint letter, I hove got the motter further investigoted in
detoil ond come to the following conclusions;

Thot - l. One Mr. Somir Kumor, o close relotive of Mr. P.K.

Gupto, who belongs to the some villoge - thot of DEW
Monoger's, opprooched the Monoger of Mizo foctory
of Doyo Engineering Work Ltd. for temporory loon of
Rs. 50,000/- in the nome of D.D.A. Delhi.
2. this omount of Rs.50,000/-, though wos o personol
tronsoction between the Monger ond Mr. Somir, the
Monoger of DEW recorded it in the coshbook of lhe
compony ond put the nome of Mr. P.K. Guplo thinking
thot Mr. P.K. Gupto's goodwill ond stotus is much higher
lhon thot of Mr. Somir. ll wos purely to protecl his
posilion in the compony.
3. However it is further reported to me by Doyo
Engineering Works Ltd., thot this omount hos been
returned vide bonk drott no. 12202987:681490673
doted October 23,1996 of Heritoge Bonk in fovour of
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Doyo Engineering Work Ltd.. Thus this hos been
squored up in toto!.

I feel the obove comploint of mine hos couse
enough mentol torture to Mr. P.K. Gupto, Dy. Chief
Engineer (Construction), N.F. Roilwoy for no foult of his.

This hoppened only becouse of o personnol deol
between his relotive ond DEW foctory Monoger. I om
reolly sorry for this ond request thot Mr. P.K. Gupto moy
pleose be exoneroted from ony chorges on this
occounl ond misunderstonding."

9. lt is submitted by the respondents thot this pleo of the

opplicont wos considered by the lO. On the bosis of the evidence

on record the IO held thot the opplicont osked employees Sh.

Shoshi Bhushon ond Sh. Subhosh Chondro employees of DEW to

orronge o drofl in fovour of DDA in order to book o flot in the nome

of his son. The droft wos mode from the occounts of M/s DEW on

06.09.1996; il wos onnexed to the opplicotion to lhe oppliconl's

son. The lO further held thot the opplicont wos trying to deloy the

releose of poyment of the pending bills when lhe representotives of

the firm did not ogree to his request lo woive his liobility in respect of

the loon omount. Therefore, he contended thot the opplicont wos

guilly of toking loon of Rs.50,0001- trom o firm with whom he hod

officiol deolings ond, os such, ocled in o monner unbecoming of

on officer.

10. The impugned order doted I I .03.2003 soys thot o copy of the

inquiry report wos given to the opplicont ond his representotion on

the findings of lO wos considered. But the pleos of non

opplicobility of Rule I 6(4) (i)(o) of Conduct Rules, ibid hove not

been discussed in the impugned order, nor in the odvice letter of
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the UPSC on the bosis of which the impugned penolty order wos

possed

I l. As discussed eorlier, o simultoneous reoding of the letters

doted 05.02.2003 ond 31.01 .2@2 of the UPSC would show thot the

ollegotion of horossing the firm by deloying poymenl of their bills is

olreody included in the orticle No.l of the Memorondum of chorges

in the previous proceedings ond thot chorge wos held to be

portiolly proved only on considerotion of thot ollegotion. The some

ollegolion could not hove been utilized once ogoin ogoinst the

opplicont while considering the impugned penolty. Further, though

the pleo of his son loking o temporory loon from the firm with whom

the opplicont hod officiol deolings hos been exomined by lhe lO,

there is no mention obout this pleo in the discussion of the UPSC nor

in the impugned order possed occepting the reosonings of the

UPSC. We find thot the opplicont hod given o comprehensive

representotion on 07.05.2002 ogoinst lhe findings of the inquiry

report. Among other grounds he hod submitted thot the chorge of

violotion of Rule-I6(4) ibid wos never estoblished ogoinst him. There

wos no evidence obout his direct involvement in the tronsoction

mode by his independent son. There wos no evidence thot he ever

lrovelled from Guwohoti to deposil the bonk droft in the office of

DDA of Delhi, or thot there wos ony inlention of not returning the

temporory loon. He hod olleged lhol the prosecution insteod of

proving the ollegotion of disinclinotion to return the loon, hod left

lhe onus on the oppliconl to disprove the insinuotion. He hod olso
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questioned the ossumption of the lO thot the letter of ex-MP in

which he wos obsolved of ol! responsibility with regord to the

tronsoction wos o consequence of the opplicont's influence.

We find thot the vorious pleos token by the opplicont hove not

been considered in the impugned order.

12. ln the circumstonces, we set oside the impugned order doted

I 1.03.2003 ond remit the motter to Respondent No.l lo re-exomine

the pleos of the opplicont token in his representotion ogoinst the

findings of lhe lO os well os those mode of the time of heoring of

this O.A. ond toke oppropriote decision occording to !ow. The O.A.

is disposed of in oforesoid terms. No costs.

tL(l*i 1L
(Dr. A.K. Mishro)
Member (A)

lwl

(Mn. Mcero Ghhlbber)
Member (J)
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